## GENERAL LAWS—CH. 401-403.

## CHAPTER 401.

[Published June 26, 1862.]

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Ambrose Spencer, as justice of the peace in the town of Magnolia, and county of Rock.

(See supplement to local laws.)

# CHAPTER 402.

[Published June 26, 1862.]

AN ACT to incorporate the German Methodist aid society.

(See supplement to local laws.)

#### CHAPTER 403.

[Published June 26, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend section 28 of chapter 264 of the general laws of 1860, entitled "an act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-nine of the revised statutes, [entitled] 'of appeals, writs of error, and proceedings therein [thereon.]'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Court below may proceed on other matters, &c.

Section 1. Section twenty-eight of chapter two hundred and sixty-four of the acts of a general nature of the year eighteen hundred and sixty, is hereby so amended as to read as follows: "Whenever an appeal from a judgment shall be perfected, and undertakings executed, as provided in this act, it shall; stay all further proceedings in the court below upon the judgment appealed from, or upon the matter embraced therein, but the court below may proceed upon any other matter included in the action, and not affected by the judgment appealed from."

This act shall take effect and be in force Section 2. from and after its passage. Approved June 19, 1862.

### CHAPTER 404.

----

[Published June 26, 1862.]

AN ACT to regulate the license and keeping of dogs, and to repeat chapter 175 of the general laws of 1860, entitled "an act to regulate the license and keeping of dogs."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of the assessor of Assessor to make list of peri each town, city or incorporated village, on or before the sons owning first Monday in July, or at the time he is required by law to make the assessment of such town, city or incorporated village, to annually make out and return into the office of the clerk of such town, city or village, a list of the names of each and every person owning or keeping any dog or dogs in the town, city or incorporated village of which he is assessor, together with the number and sex of such dogs owned or kept by such person, set opposite their respective names, which list shall be separate from his assessment roll, and shall be headed "list of persons owning or keeping dogs liable to be licensed;" and for such services properly rendered, he shall receive the sum of three cents for each person so returned by him on said list, to be paid out of the fund arising from the licensing of such dogs, when collected as hereinafter provided.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the clerk of each \$1, emale \$2. town, city or incorporated village, to make out a fair copy of such list as returned by the assessor, and to place a sum equal to one dollar for every male dog, and two dollars for every female dog, in a separate column prepared for that purpose, opposite the respective names of the persons owning or keeping such dogs, and shall deliver the same to the treasurer of his town, city or incorporated village, on or before the second Monday of December, in each year.